PEARSE James Tibbett

Born: c 1868/9

Died: 18 Mar 1942 (74) Upper Hutt, NZ
Buried: St John’s Anglican cemetery, Trentham, NZ

Father: Richard William 1833 - 1881
Mother: Ann Elizabeth Pryke 1836 - 1897

Married: 27 Sep 1893

GREENWOOD Margaret

Born: 5 Nov 1867

Died: 31 May 1942 (75)

Buried: St John’s Anglican cemetery, Trentham, NZ

Father: William
Mother: Mary

Children:

Pearse Phillip Hindle *

Born: 1 Mar 1894 Otaki, NZ
Died: 16 Jan 1915 (21)

Buried: St John’s Anglican cemetery, Trentham, NZ

Pearse Geoffrey Spencer

Born: 12 Jan 1903 Shannon, NZ
Died: 16 May 1975 (72) Wellington, NZ
Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

Married: 25 Jun 1934

Lauchlan Eileen Eliza Agnes

Born: 6 Jun 1906 Wellington, NZ
Died: Between 1978 & 1981

Buried:

Pearse Roderick George Donald

Born: 14 Jun 1904

Died: 4 Mar 1972 (68) Wellington, NZ
Buried: Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ, cremated

Pearse Lorna

Born: 11 Jun 1911

Died: 12 Sep 1953 (42)

Buried: St John’s Anglican cemetery, Trentham, NZ
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St John’s Trentham



Property:

Does not appear on any property lists

Notes:

* Accidentally drowned in Hutt River. Reported name as Pearce.

James sighed the 1905 Levin township petition. He was also in the unofiicial
census described (in both cases) as a mill hand with 5 people & 2 buildings

Electoral Rolls:

1894
1897
1899
1900
1903
1905
1908
1911
1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941

1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1966
1969
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James
Levin

Levin

Levin

Levin

Levin

Levin

Levin
Upper Hutt
Upper Hutt
Upper Hutt
Upper Hutt
Upper Hutt
Upper Hutt
Upper Hutt
Upper Hutt
Upper Hutt
Upper Hutt

Geoffrey

Upper Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt

Labourer

Millhand

Millhand

Millhand

Millhand

Millhand

Millhand

Sawmill Benchman
Sawmill Benchman
Sawmill Benchman
Sawmill Benchman
Carter

Carter

Carter

Carter

Carter

Carter

Grocers Asst
Grocers Asst
Grocers Asst
Grocers Asst
Grocers Asst
Salesman
Salesman
Salesman
Salesman
Salesman
Grocer
Grocer
Grocer
Grocer

Margaret

Levin

Upper Hutt
Upper Hutt
Upper Hutt
Upper Hutt
Upper Hutt
Upper Hutt
Upper Hutt
Upper Hutt
Upper Hutt
Upper Hutt

Eileen

Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt

Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



1972
1975
1978

1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949

1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
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Lower Hutt

Roderick

Upper Hutt
Upper Hutt
Upper Hutt
Upper Hutt
Upper Hutt
Upper Hutt
Upper Hutt
Upper Hutt
Upper Hutt

Lorna

Upper Hutt
Upper Hutt
Upper Hutt
Upper Hutt
Upper Hutt
Upper Hutt

Grocer

Wood Machinest Asst
Wood Machinest Asst
Wood Machinest Asst
Wood Machinest Asst
Woodworker
Machinest

Machinest

Machinest

Machinest

Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Spinster
Spinster

Lower Hutt Married
Upper Hutt Widow
Upper Hutt Widow



James Tibbit Pearse md Margaret Greenwood

md 1893
b c 1869 b c 1868
d 1942 d 31 May 1942
bur Upper Hutt? Bur Upper Hutt?

To Levin by Sept 1900 (School Admit)
Mill hand - Levin - 1905

To Upper Hutt by March 1911

Probate (1942) - retd Sawmiller

Phillip Hindle Pearse

b ? 1894

Geoffrey Spencer Pearse

b 12 Jan 1903

Rhoderick George Donald Pearse
b 14 June 1904

Lorna Pearse

b 11 June 1911
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