PEARSE James Tibbett

<mark>Born:</mark>	c 1868/9		
Died:	18 Mar 1942 (74)	Upper Hutt, NZ	
Buried:	St John's Anglican cemetery, Trentha	ım, NZ	
Father:	Richard William	1833 - 1881	St John's Trentham
Mother:	Ann Elizabeth Pryke	1836 - 1897	

Married: 27 Sep 1893

GREENWOOD Margaret

Born:	5 Nov 1867
Died:	31 May 1942 (75)
Buried:	St John's Anglican cemetery, Trentham, NZ
Father:	William
Mother:	Mary

Children:

Pearse Born: Died: Buried:	Phillip Hindle 1 Mar 1894 16 Jan 1915 (21) St John's Anglican cemetery, Tre	* nthan	Otaki, NZ n, NZ
Pearse Born: Died: Buried:	Geoffrey Spencer 12 Jan 1903 16 May 1975 (72) Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ,	crem	Shannon, NZ Wellington, NZ ated
Married:	25 Jun 1934		
Lauchlan Born: <mark>Died:</mark> Buried:	Eileen Eliza Agnes 6 Jun 1906 Between 1978 & 1981	5	Wellington, NZ
Pearse Born: Died: Buried:	Roderick George I 14 Jun 1904 4 Mar 1972 (68) Karori cemetery, Wellington, NZ,		Wellington, NZ
Pearse Born: Died: Buried:	Lorna 11 Jun 1911 12 Sep 1953 (42) St John's Anglican cemetery, Tre	nthan	n, NZ

Property:

Does not appear on any property lists

Notes:

* Accidentally drowned in Hutt River. Reported name as Pearce.

James signed the 1905 Levin township petition. He was also in the unofiicial census described (in both cases) as a mill hand with 5 people & 2 buildings

Electoral Rolls:

	James		Marg	aret
1894	Levin	Labourer		
1897	Levin	Millhand		
1899	Levin	Millhand	Levin	Married
1900	Levin	Millhand		
1903	Levin	Millhand		
1905	Levin	Millhand		
1908	Levin	Millhand		
1911	Upper Hutt	Sawmill Benchman	Upper Hutt	Married
1914	Upper Hutt	Sawmill Benchman	Upper Hutt	Married
1919	Upper Hutt	Sawmill Benchman	Upper Hutt	Married
1922	Upper Hutt	Sawmill Benchman	Upper Hutt	Married
1925	Upper Hutt	Carter	Upper Hutt	Married
1928	Upper Hutt	Carter	Upper Hutt	Married
1931	Upper Hutt	Carter	Upper Hutt	Married
1935	Upper Hutt	Carter	Upper Hutt	Married
1938	Upper Hutt	Carter	Upper Hutt	Married
1941	Upper Hutt	Carter	Upper Hutt	Married
	Geoffrey		Eileen	
1925	Upper Hutt	Grocers Asst		
1928	Lower Hutt	Grocers Asst	Lower Hutt	Married
1931	Lower Hutt	Grocers Asst	Lower Hutt	Married
1935	Lower Hutt	Grocers Asst	Lower Hutt	Married
1938	Lower Hutt	Grocers Asst	Lower Hutt	Married
1941	Lower Hutt	Salesman	Lower Hutt	Married
1943	Lower Hutt	Salesman	Lower Hutt	Married
1946	Lower Hutt	Salesman	Lower Hutt	Married
1949	Lower Hutt	Salesman	Lower Hutt	Married
1954	Lower Hutt	Salesman	Lower Hutt	Married
1957	Lower Hutt	Grocer	Lower Hutt	Married
1960	Lower Hutt	Grocer	Lower Hutt	Married
1966	Lower Hutt	Grocer	Lower Hutt	Married
1969	Lower Hutt	Grocer	Lower Hutt	Married

1972 1975 1978	Lower Hutt	Grocer	Lower Hutt Upper Hutt Upper Hutt	Married Widow Widow
	Roderick			
1925	Upper Hutt	Wood Machinest Asst		
1928	Upper Hutt	Wood Machinest Asst		
1931	Upper Hutt	Wood Machinest Asst		
1935	Upper Hutt	Wood Machinest Asst		
1938	Upper Hutt	Woodworker		
1941	Upper Hutt	Machinest		
1943	Upper Hutt	Machinest		
1946	Upper Hutt	Machinest		
1949	Upper Hutt	Machinest		
	Lorna			
1935	Upper Hutt	Spinster		
1938	Upper Hutt	Spinster		
1941	Upper Hutt	Spinster		
1943	Upper Hutt	Spinster		
1946	Upper Hutt	Spinster		
1949	Upper Hutt	Spinster		
		•		

James Tibbit **Pearse**

md Margaret Greenwood

md 1893

b c 1869

b c1868

d 1942

d 31 May 1942

bur Upper Hutt?

Bur Upper Hutt?

To Levin by Sept 1900 (School Admit) Mill hand – Levin – 1905 To Upper Hutt by March 1911 Probate (1942) – retd Sawmiller

Phillip Hindle Pearse b ? 1894 Geoffrey Spencer Pearse b 12 Jan 1903 Rhoderick George Donald Pearse b 14 June 1904 Lorna Pearse b 11 June 1911